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INTRODUCTION

     Dtmg the last tiMree decades, I have oppoitunities to carry out ma!iy surveys on the

biediversity of freshwater fishes of almost important ecosystems disuibuted al1 over the

country of VietEiam (Fig.1). Many papers have been reported [1], [2], [3], [4].

METHODS

     Fer surveys on the biodiversity of £reshwater fishes, I ttsed the book of rll Bagenal,
1978 [5]. For ichthyogeographicai anaiysis, I applied the methods used in zoogeographicai

analysis. For identification of fish species, I used the books dealing on systerriatic of

freshwater fishes at the Orientai Region (China, india, Thailaiid, V!etnam).

RESULTS AND DISCgSSION

1. Freshwater Fisk Speeies Compositien
     'IIhere are'471 freshwater fish species living in different types of freshwater ecosystems

including streams, rivers, lakes, ponds, ricefieids, wctlands, ground water stTeams, dam

reservoirs and brackish lagoons,

     'lrhey belonging to 217 genera and 48 families. Some of 1argest fish families are:

Cyprinidae-204 species, Cobitidae-26, Bagridae-22, Homalopteridae-18, Gobiidae-
16, Siluridae - 15, Schilbeidae - 13, Ariidae - 12, Eleetridae - 11, Cymoglossidae - H. (Table

1) .

     Amollg them, there are more than 50 endemic species. Many are deseribed as new
species recently, I would like femember particu1arly here that there is one new specie described

by The Japanese Pizince ( now is 'Ilhe King ) Akihito : Glossogobius sparsipapillus [6].

     Cempaimg with medium-sized counnies as Vietaam with 33 x 106 ka surface area,
Vietriam is considered as a country with high biediversity in freskwater fishes

2. Freshvvater Ichthyogeographical Zones
     V!etriain could be divided into 10 ichthyogeographical urtlts in the level of
Ichthyogeographical dist!zict belonging to the two major subregions of the Orienta} Region

ilamely South China subregioll and Iitdochinese subregion (Fig. 2).

     The South China subTegion has 203 £ish species beioRging to 114 genera and 27
famiKes, 'Ilie indochinese subregion has 255 fish species beionging to i30 genera afld 43

famliies.

     'IIhe two subregions has only 11 species in common. Tlie 6 districts have mountainous

flsh faufia and the 3 districts have deltaic fislt fauna.

3, Enland fisheries and freshwater aquaculture
     inland fisheries and freshwater aquaculture are goed developed in Vietnam. V!etBam's

surface watef resources are provided by 15 major rivers disnibuted al! over in the country.
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Fig. 2: ( Right)

Map shewjng zoogeographical

zones for the freshwater fishes

ofVietnam:

I, ll, llI, IV, V: Soutt! Chna Subregion

Vl, VII, V"I, IX: indoehnese Subregion

X: Overlapping disuict

            Fig. 1: ( Left )

Map showing 5e waterbodies

 of Vietnani which have been

examined fbr their fish famia.
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Vietnain has two large deltas considered as two wetlands: [Ilie Heng (Red) River delta : 1,9 x

106 ha and 'I he Cuu lollg (Mekong) Rivcr delta : 3,9 x 106 ha of surface area.

     Vietnarn is now using for aquaculture : Pends aRd lakes - 60 x 103 ha, Dam Teseivoirs -

300 x 103 ha, Ikundated ricefields - 40e × 103 ha, and brackish water lagoons and lakes - 300

x 103 ha.

     [here are some 50 economical freshwater fish species living in the natural waterbodies

('I}tble 2) aiid some 24 cultured fish species ( most of them aie Rative ) (Tabie 3) . Ihey have

been highly appreciat¢d by their growth rate, feeding pattems, and food vaiues fer human I7]

     Annuaily, the average total fish culture yield is 200 x 103 toRs , aBd total catching of

natural fish species is 10e x le3 tons.

4. A great loss ef biodiversity in freshwater fishes

     'IIhe biodiversity of freshwater fiskes in Vletnam is now seriously damaged by the 3 main

factors :

- Oveffishing and destructive fishillg practices such as by using dyBamite,

- WRter pollution,

- Habitats deterioration by bigh rate of deforestatien, herbicides used durifig the war, and

reducing in surface areas by agricultural encroactment.

     By ovetfishing and using destructive fishing methods, tlie catching per year of inany

waterbodies is decreasing quickly: in the Hong river 1.200 tons in 1964 and now 1990-See

tons, in the Ckau- giang river 200 tons in 1978 and in 1982-50 tons, in the DongTkapMuoi

wetland in 1970 around 20.000 tons and now 5.000 tons, in the 'IhacBa dam reservoiT 390

tons in 198e and 1990 - 100 tons.

     The rivers of Cau, Thuong, Thao, (lani arc heavily poiluted.

     By deforestation, iiiany streams and rivers in the mountaiii reglons are heavily polluted

by erosion and are lacking of water in the dry season .

     The two large deitas now have a limited area as wiidland : For ttae Hong de{ta around

50.0ee ha, and the Cuulong delta 300.000 ha. Most of their suiface area are engaged by

iBtensive agriculture.

     New there many ( 40 ) freshwater fish species are fare and endangered (ffabie 4) [8].

5. Mafiy measures have been applied fer its conservatioli
     'Ihere are many measures which have beefi appi!ed for biediversity coRservation in

Vletnam such as :

In-situ conservation: Protected areas,
                               gcosystems conservatioit,

                               Control of alien species,

Ex-situ conservation particularly for the local cultured fish species:

 Water poliution control by Environmental laws and EnvironmeRtal standards [9] ,

 Pubiic education and awareness ,

 lmpact assessment and minimizing adverse impacts ,

 RegulatioRs iR fisheries management [10] ,

     But all of the above efferts could not give tlie goocl expected results. "Ihe

continues to decfease.

     It is necessary to overcheck these above measuTes foi finding the key factors.

biodiveisity
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'Ihble 1: List of families with number of genera
  fishes ef Vietnam,

and species of freshwater

No Name of fantily Nuinber Number
ofgencra ofspecies

No Name of family  Number
of genera

Number
of species

1
.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6
.
7.

8
.
9.

10

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Elopidae

Clupeidae

Engraulidae

Notopteridae

Mastacembelidae

Salangidae

Cyprinidae

Ophichthyidae

Flutidae

Symbranchidae
Komalopteridae

Gyrinocheilidae

Cobitidae

Siluridae

Clariidae

Piotosidae

Bargridae

Sisoridae

Ariidae

Schilbeidae

Cyprinodontidae

Poecilidae

Belonidae

Hemnhamphidae

1

6

5

1

1

3

87
1

1

2

4

1

9

8

1

1

8

4

3

5

2
1

4

2

1

9

8

2

4

3

204
1

1

2

18

2

26
15

3

1

22
8

12

13

3

1

6

4

25.

26.

27.

28
29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42
43.

44.

45,

46.

47.

48.

Aiiguillidae

Psettodidae

Bothidae

Soieidae

Cynoglossidae

Syngnathidae

Ophiocephalidae

Poiynemidae
Aiiabantidae

Centropomidae
'foxotidae

Sparidae

Serranidae

Lobotidae

Scatophagidae

Nandidae

Sciaenidae

Eleotridae

Gobtidae

Periopthalmidae

Apocrypteidae

Gobioididae

Lagocephalidae

'I}:trodontidae

1

1

1

2

2
1

2

2

5

2
1

1

2
1

1

2

1

6

11

1

3

2

2

3

2

1

1

8

11

1

7

3

9

5

1

1

3

2
1

2
1

11

16
1

3

3

2

7

'fota1 of 48 families with 217 genera and 471 species.
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rfable 2: List of 5g ecoBemieal freshwater fisk

  waterbodies ef Vietnam.
    .speeles living iB llatural

1. ClupanodoR thrissa

3. Coilia grayi

5. Cyprinus oeRtralus

7. Puntius altus

9. Altigena lemassoni

11. Spinibarbichthys denticulatus

13. Cirrhinus microlepis

15. Ha npala macrolepidota

17. (lyclocheilichthys enoplo s

19. Thymichthys thynnoides
21. Rasbora'laterisniata ･

23. Squaliobarbus curriculus

25. Misgumus fossilis

27. Clarias macrocephalus

29. Wallago attu

31. Cranoglanis sinensis

33. Axigvtilla bicolor pachica

35. 0phiocephalus striatus

37. Mastacembelus aimatus

39. Aiiguilla maimorata

41. Cyprinus carpio

43. Cinrliina molitorella

45, Mylopharyngodon piceus

47. Puntius gonionotus

49. Trlchogaster pectoralis

2. H]ilsa feevesli

4. Notopterus notopterus

6. Catiecarpio siamensis

8. Lissochilus krempfi

le. Megalebrama terminalis

12. Semllabeo lletabllis

14. Puntioplites proctozysroR

16. Morulius chrysophekadion

18. Herniculter leucisculus

20. Elopichthys banibusa

22. 0Rychostoma gcrlarchi

24. Leptobarbus Hoeveni

26. Clarias fuscus

28. Hemibagrus elongatus

30. Bagarius bagarius

32. Fluta alba

34. Anabas testudineus

36, Ophiocephalus mieropeItes

38. 0xyeleotris mamiorata

40. Mugil cephalus

42. Carassius auyatus

44. Hypophthalmichthys molinix

46. 0steochilus hasselti

48. Pangasius micronemus

5e. Osphronemus gorami

'1fable 3: List of freshwater eukured fish speeies in Vietnam,

1. Chanos chanos

3. Carassius auratus

5. Puntius javanicus

7. Mypharyngodon piceus

9. Hypophthalmichthys moljtrix Harniandi

11. Clarias lazera

13. Mugil oephalus

15. Trichogaster pectoralis

17. 0reechrromis mossambicus

19. Labeo rohita

21. Catla catia

23. Clarias macrocephalus

2. Cyprinus carpio

4. 0steochilus hasselti

6. Cii rhna molitorella

8. CteRopharyngodenidellus

10. hnstjchthys nobilis

12. Pangasius micronemus

14. H¢lostoma kmmincki
16. 0sphronemus gorami

18. 0reechromis niloticus

20. Cirrhinus migala

22. Clarias fuscus

24. Spinibarbichthys denticulatus
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']cable 4: List of freshwaTater fish species

  ( enregisSereG in the Red Data

 rare aRd endangered
Beek of Vietnam )

in Vietnam

1. Chanos chanos

3. Hilsa toH

5. Clupanodon punctatus

7. Aiiguilla japonica

9. Procypfis merus

11. Catlocarpio sialnellsis

13. Semilatmo llotabilis

15. Labeo tonkinensis

17. Spinibarbus caldwelli

19. Cyclocheilichthys ¢Beplos
21. Morulius clirysophekadion

23. 'Ibf tambroides

25. IMciocyprinus langsoni

27. Gyriiiocheilus Aymoneri

29. C!arias macrocephalus

31. Pangasius Lamaudi

33. Hemibagrus elongatus

35. Bagadus bagarius

37. NaBdus nandus

39. ephiocephalus mieropeltes

2. Hilsa ;ecvcsii

4. Clupanodon thrissa

6. Notopterus chitala

8. Aiiguvaa maerorata

le. Cypriiius multitaemiata

12. 0Rychostoma laticeps

14. Altigena Lemassoni

16. Labeo Graffeuilli

18. Spinibarbichthys denticulatus

2e. Cirrhnus macrelepis

22. 'Tbr brevifilis

24. MylopharyRgodon piceus

26. Megalobrama termimalis

28. SiRogastromyzon tonknensis

30. Clarias batrachus

32. Pangasianodon gigas

34. Ganoglanis sinensis

36. Damioides quadrifasciatus

38. 'ft}xotes chatareus

40. Ilrichogaster pectora!is
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